TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT AND ASSUMPTION AGREEEMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
U.S. FENCE, LLC		02/25/2003	CORPORATION: OHIO

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	FENCLO (U.S.A.), INC.	
Street Address:	7830 Freeway Circle	
City:	Middleburg Heights	
State/Country:	ОНЮ	
Postal Code:	44130	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: OHIO	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2292220	U.S. FENCE

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (216)579-6073

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 216-579-1700

Email: libbett@pearnegordon.com

Correspondent Name: James M. Moore

Address Line 1: 1801 East 9th Street, Suite 1200 Address Line 4: Cleveland, OHIO 44114-3108

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	29641A
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	James M. Moore
Signature:	/jamesmmoore/
Date:	02/22/2007

Total Attachments: 6
source=ASSIGNMENT#page1.tif
source=ASSIGNMENT#page2.tif
source=ASSIGNMENT#page3.tif
source=ASSIGNMENT#page4.tif
source=ASSIGNMENT#page5.tif
source=ASSIGNMENT#page6.tif

ASSIGNMENT AND ASSUMPTION AGREEMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT AND ASSUMPTION AGREEMENT (the "Assignment") is made and entered into as of this ___ day of February, 2003, by and between U.S. FENCE, LLC, an Ohio Limited Liability Company ("Assignor"), and FENCLO (U.S.A.), INC., an Ohio Corporation ("Assignee").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the Company owns certain assets and is responsible for certain liabilities and obligations; and

WHEREAS, the Company has ceased operations and is being liquidated and dissolved; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Managers and the sole Member of the Assignor approved and adopted the Plan of Liquidation and Dissolution, attached as Exhibit A ("Plan"); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Plan, the assets of the Assignor, after provision for the liabilities of the Company, will be assigned to the Assignee in exchange for its membership interests in the Company; and

WHEREAS, the Assignee and the Assignor agree that it is in the best interest of each party to provide for the liabilities of the Assignor;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing premises, the parties agree as follows:

- 1. <u>Assignment of Assets.</u> Pursuant to the Plan and by operation of law, the Assignor assigns, transfers, sets over, grants and conveys to Assignee all of its right, title to, and interest in all of its assets.
- 2. <u>Assignment of Contracts</u>. Pursuant to the Plan and by operation of law, the Assignor assigns, transfers, sets over, grants and conveys to Assignee all of its right, title to, and interest in all of its contracts, agreements, leases, promissory notes, mortgages, security deeds, indemnification agreements, guarantees, confidentiality agreements, certificates, affidavits and other instruments, communications and writings.
- 3. <u>Assignment Subject to Liabilities</u>. Assignor assigns all of its right and interests in its assets to Assignee subject to the liabilities, responsibilities and obligations of the Assignor.
- 4. <u>Assumption of Liabilities</u>. Assignee accepts this Assignment and agrees to assume all of the liabilities, responsibilities and obligations of the Assignor.
- 5. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Assignment may be executed in one or more counterparts each of which will constitute one and the same original instrument.

[Signatures on Next Page]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Assignment and Assumption Agreement effective as of the date first written above.

ASSIGNOR:

U.S. FENCE, LLC

Name: Chris Gurreri

Title: President and Secretary

ASSIGNEE:

FENCLO (U.S.A.), INC.

Name: Michel Roussin

Title: President

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Assignment and Assumption Agreement effective as of the date first written above.

ASSIGNOR:

U.S. FENCE, LLC

By: ____

Name: Chris Gurreri

Title:

President and Secretary

ASSIGNEE:

FENCLO (U.S.A.), INC.

By: **≤**

Name Michel Roussin

Title:

President

TRADEMARK

REEL: 003486 FRAME: 0117

EXHIBIT A

PLAN OF LIQUIDATION AND DISSOLUTION OF U.S. FENCE, LLC

I.

This Plan of Liquidation and Dissolution ("Plan") is intended to accomplish the complete liquidation of U.S. FENCE, LLC, an Ohio limited liability company (the "Company"), through the distribution of all of its assets to its sole Member in exchange for the cancellation of its membership interest in the Company. The liquidation and dissolution will occur in the manner stated in this Plan.

II.

The Plan shall become effective upon its adoption by the Company's Board of Managers and its sole Member.

III.

The Company shall file the Certificate of Dissolution with the State of Ohio, pursuant to Section 1705.43(B) of the Ohio Limited Liability Company Act (the "Act").

IV.

During the winding-up period, the Company shall pay or make reasonable provision to pay all claims and obligations known to the Company pursuant to Section 1705.46(B) of the Act.

V.

After the Company fulfils its obligation to pay its debts under Section 1705.46(B) of the Act, the Company shall then distribute its assets to the sole Member of the Company in exchange for the cancellation of the sole Member's membership interest, pursuant to Section 1705.46(A) of the Act.

The managers and the proper officers of the Company are authorized to do or cause to be done such other acts and things as they may deem necessary or proper in order to carry out the liquidation and dissolution of the Company pursuant to this Plan.

VII.

The distribution in complete liquidation of the Company shall be in exchange solely for, and in complete redemption and cancellation of and in payment for, all of the outstanding membership interests in the Company, and the sole Member shall surrender any certificates evidencing such membership interests for cancellation upon receipt of the final distributions herein authorized.

ATL1 #559878 v1

BILL OF SALE

The undersigned, U.S. Fence, LLC, an Ohio limited liability company ("U.S. Fence"), represents and warrants as follows in connection with the assignment of all of its assets (the "Assets") to Fenclo (U.S.A.), Inc., an Ohio corporation ("Fenclo"), pursuant to that certain Plan of Liquidation and Dissolution of U.S. Fence adopted by Fenclo on February 25, 2003:

The undersigned, U.S. Fence, in exchange for ten dollars (\$10) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, does hereby irrevocably sell, transfer, assign, convey and deliver to Fenclo and its successors and assigns forever all of its right, title, and interest in and to the Assets.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, U.S. Fence has executed this Bill of Sale as of this _ day of February, 2003.

U.S. Fence, LLC

Name: Chris Gurreri

Its: President and Secretary

ATL1 #566109 v4

TRADEMARK

RECORDED: 02/22/2007 REEL: 003486 FRAME: 0120